it may be preferable to do a study of everyone in the population, rather than a sample 

(Kumar, 2018). The researcher involved all the librarians and library officers in the Ten (10) 

university libraries in Kwara State, Nigeria. Therefore, the sample size obtained for this study was 

amount to One-Hundred and Twenty-Three (123). 

3.5 Research Instrument(s) 

The instrument for data collection for this was is questionnaire. The survey questionnaire 

comprises a closed-ended questionnaire. It was an adapted structured questionnaire from various 

studies including; Adeoye, Oladokun, and Opalere (2022), Aina (2018), Bejaković and Mrnjavac